Volkswagen [VW] Envir I Mitigation Trust Agreement Semlannual Report
Reneficiary Manfand
Lead Agen Manyland Department of the Environment
Reporting :‘:rlod Jul_;% - De:2024
Total Maryland Trust Fund Allocation S 75,714,238.01
Earned Interest $  8948,493.54
Palance of Unallocated Trust Funds $  14,587,237.99
Trust Funds Budfeted‘ [5 70,075,493.56 |
Trust Funds Disbursed | 5 45,620,712.50 |
Wik sperovd G4
T g -
o Tl e el Il e e i
Dray Truck Replacemunt Program 10 15 571,676.00 | § 558,01950 [ % 508,019.50 | § 50,000.00
Maryland'y Altarntive Fusl Sefiool Bus Pragram 2 2i 5 2,544,421.00 | % 1,643,410.88 | $ 1,593,410.98 | 3 50,000.00
Maryland's Freedom Pleet Program (EMA-2) F 35 524,641.97 [ § 183,453.00 | $ 178,299.00 | 5,194.00
Maryland's Freedom Pest Program (EMA-1) 1 als 1,267,550.00 | § 585,150.39 | & 572,600.39 | & 312,550.00
Manand's Freedom Plest Program (EMA-T) 7 515 327,270.00 | § 3,240.00 3 3,240.00
Maryland's State Agency Project (EMA-2) 2 615 1217774204 | § 12,149,115.00 | $ 12,149,135.00
aryland's Stata Agency Project {[EMA-1) 1 75 3,274,339.00 | 3 1,567,350.77 | $ 1,524,931.77 | § 32,419.00
fand's Stats Agancy Profect [EMA-) 4 8| § 581,395.00 | § 581,395.00 | $ 576,220.00 | 3 5,175.00
fland's State Agency Project (EMA-8) 8 9; 5 1,197,450.00 [ § 95,121.92 | § 83,271.92 | § 11,850.00
's State Agency Project {EMA-3) 3 10: % 3,838,000.00 | 3 3,838,000.00 | § 3,800,000.00 | 5 38,000.00
| Maryland Transit Bus Replacament Program 2 11| % 5,519,204.00 | $ 3,839,326.54 | $ 3,839,326.54
Mazyland Dlesal Marine Engina Raplacament 4 121 % 546,612.00 | § 102,056.88 | § 96,644.88 | § 5,412.00
D Port Cargo Equipment Replacement -3 13| % 12,120,000.00 | 3 120,000.00 3 120,000.00
MD Class-B Vehicle Replacement 1 14! % 1,332,45000 | 3 1,290,144.00 | § 1,276,952.00 [ 3 13,192.00
MD Class 4-7 Vehicle Repincement 6 15) § 5,719,662.55 | § 3,026,847.12 | § 2970,162.12 | 3 56,730.00
MD Cass 4-7 Bus Rapl z 16; & 5,343,945.00 | § 4,460,856.40 | 3 4,407,246.40 | § 52,910.00
Light-Duty ZEV Infrastructure 3 17) 5 11,657,135.00 | 3 11,657,135.00 | § 11,357,135.00 | & 3040,000.00
DERA Dray Truck Program - Round 2 10 18] % 1,521,400.00 [ § -
Total e : '$ 70,075,893.56 | § 45690,71250 [ $ 4493404050 [ § 756,672.00
Project Action Title Project Statws ’ ’ :
$558,019.50 of the $571,676 budgeted has been disbursed to reimburse for the purchaes of 18 drayage trucks for use at the Port of Baltimore
using the DERA Opticn. The remaining funding for this pregam are expected 1o be disbursed by the end of 2025, with an expected project
"1 Dray Truck Frogram termination date of December 2025. There are no madifications during this reporting pericd.

Maryland's Alterntive Fuel School Bus Program

$1,643,310.98 of the $2,544,421 budgeted has been dishursed for reimbursemni of five eleciric school buses and associated charging
infrastructure under this prograrn. $50,000 in administrative costs has been disbursed as well. MDE expects the majarity of remaining funds to
be dishursed by the end of 2025 as more jurisdictions finalize their alernative fuel purchases, with an expected project termination date of
December 2025. There are no modifications during this reporting period.

Maryland's State Agancy Project {EMA-3}

The total budget of $3,838,000 has been disbursed to purchase two new Tier 4 Near-Zero emission koromotive owned by Canton Railroad. This
Eligible Mitigation Action is complete.

MO (Tass 4-7 Bus Replacement

54,460,856.40 of the $5,343,945 budgeted has been disbursed to reimburse for the purchase of new shuttle buses identified in this project's D-
4 certification. $52,910 in administrative funds has baen disbursed as weli. MDE expects the remanining funds to be disbursed throughout
calendar year 2025, with an expected project termination date of December 2025. There are no modifications during this reporting period.

Maryland's State Agency Project {EMA-4 }

$576,220 of the $581,395 budgetted has been disbursed to reimburse for the repower of twa old diesel marine vessel engines with a new Tier-
4 diesel marine engine. The original funding amount of $522,675 was increased to $581,295 to account for increased costs and allow this
project to move forward. With the drawdown of administrative funds, this Eligikle Mitigation Actien is now complete.

Maryland's Freedom Flast Program [EMA-2)

$178,229 of the $524,641,97 budgeted has been disbursed ta relmburse for the purchase of an electric shuttle bus. The remalning funds for
this program are expected to be disbursed by the end of 2025, with an expected terminatian date of Deceinber 2025. There are no
modifications during this reperting pericd.

MD Transit Bus Replacemant Program

$3,839,326.54 of the 85,519,804 budgeted has been disbursed to reimburse for the purchase of transit buses in Ocean City, MD, Prince
George's County, and Howard County. MDE expects the majority of the remaining funds te be disbursed by the end of 2025 due to supply line
constraints and other funding issues. There are no madification during this reporting period.

Light-Duty 2EV Infrastructura

911,357,135 of the funding for light-duty Zero Emlssion Vehicle Infrastructure was transferred to a Wilmington Trust disbursement account to
facllitate the payment far projects awarded under Maryland's Charge Ahead Grant Program and Electric Cooridor Grant Program. To date,
$3,138,735.67 has been disbursed to awarded projects.

iMaryland Ceset Marlne Enging Ruplacement

596,644,388 of the $546,617 budgeted has been disbursed 10 reimburse for the purchase and installation of a two new Tier 3 diesel marine
engine in the Ocean Princess marine vessel. The funds are d to be disb d by the end of 2025. There ara no madifications
during this reporting peried,

MD Class-8 Vehlcle Replacement

51,276,552 of the $1,332,450 budgeted has been dishursed te reimburse for the purchase of new tlass-8 diesel trucks fdentified in this
preject's D-4 certification. MDE expects the remaining funds ta be disbursed throughout calendar year 2025, with an expected terminaticn
date of December 2025. There are no modificatiens during this reporting period,

MD Class 4-7 Vehicle Replacement

$2,970,167.12 of the $5,729,662.55 budgeted has been disbursed te reimburse for the purchase of vehicles identified in this project’s D-4
certification. $56,730 of that amount has been disbursed as administrative funds. MDE expects the remaining funds to be disbursed
throughout calendar year 2025, with an expected termination date of December 2025. There are no madifications during this reporting period,

{Manyfand’s Stata Agency Projact {EMA-2)

$12,149,115 of the $12,177,742.04 budeget has been disbursed to reimburse for the installation of charging equipment for new electric transit
buses. The remaining funds for this program are expected to be disbursed by the end of 2025, with an expected project termination date of
December 2025. The total amount budgeted for this EMA was increased from $10,413,356 %0 $12,177,742.04 to account for increased costs of
both infrastructura and Electric Transit Buses.

Maryland's State Agency Project {EMA-1}

$1,524,931.77 of the $2,274,239 budgeted has been disbursed to reimburse for the purchase of vehicles identified In this projec's -4
certififation. $32,4710 has been disbursed as administrative funds. MOE expects the remaining funds to be disbursed throughout calendar year
2025, with an expected termination date of December 2025. There are no modifications during this reporting period.

Maryland's Freadom Fleat Program {EMA-1}

$576,220 of the 5581,395 budgeted has been disbursed to reimburse for the purchase of vehicles identified in this project's D-4 certififation.
35,125 has been disbursed as administrative funds. MDE expects the remaining funds to be disbursed throughout calendar year 2025, with an
expected termination date of December 2025. There are o modifications during this repoiting period.

Marytand's State Agency Praject {EMA-3}

483,271.92 of the $1,197,450 budgeted has been dishursed to reimburse for the purchase of vahicles identified in this project’s D-4
certififation, 511,850 has been disbursed as administrative funds. MDE expects the remaining funds to be disbursed throughout calendar year

2025, with an expect/e.d?rminﬂinn date of December 2025. There are no madifications during this reporting period.

This Infarmation ks true and correct, and made under the penatty of perjury

Signature line:

7 9, voe J/ A7/ AT2S

orpi beprtrent o B Envrret 7
¥




